McDowell & Rackner PC

e &6 & @ & @ & @ ® @ © @ @

WENDY MciNDoO
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

December 16, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL
PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  UE 213 - In the Matter of the Application of Idaho Power Company for Authority to
Increase its Rates and Charges for Electric Service in the State of Oregon

Attention Filing Center:
Enclosed for filing in the above-identified docket are an original and five copies of the following:
1. Stipulation of the Joint Parties
2. Joint Testimony in Support of the Stipulation
3. Testimony of Steven Storm
4. Testimony of George Compton

A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached
certificate of service.

Please contact me with any questions.
Very truly yours,

7 \L /zf T
4 ﬁ/mﬁ, i sl s
Wendy Mcindo

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 e Fax: 503.595.3928 e www.med-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 o Portland, Oregon 97204



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

—

2 | hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing documents on
3 the parties of record in Docket UE 213, on the date indicated below, by email and U.S. first
4 class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her Iast-kﬁown address(es) indicated below.
5
6 Gordon Feighner Robert Jenks
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
7 gordon@oregoncub.org bob@oregoncub.org
8 Randy Dahlgren Catriona McCracken
Rates & Regulatory Affairs Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
9 Portland General Electric catriona@oregoncub.org
10 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
Douglas C. Tingey Peter J. Richardson
11 Portiand General Electric Richardson & O’Leary
12 doug.tingey@pgn.com peter@richardsonandoleary.com
Judy Johnson Michael T. Weirich, Assistant AG
13 Public Utility Commission of Oregon Department of Justice
PO Box 2148 1162 Court Street NE
14 Satem, OR 97308-2148 Salem, OR 97301-4096
15 judy.johnson@state.or.us michael.weirich@state.or.us
Laura A. Patruno Jim Taipale
16 EP Minerals, LLC EP Minerals, LLC
17 Laura.patruno@eaglepicher.com Jim.taipale@eaglepicher.com
Don Reading Gregory Marshall Adams
18 Ben Johnson Associatges Richardson & O'Leary
19 dreading@mindspring.com greg@richardsonandoleary.com
DATED: December 16, 2009
20
> Z( / 5/ %@é / -
SN AP )2
22 Wendy Mcan g
23 '
24
25
26
Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portiand, OR 97204



©w 0 N g AW N -

-
[

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY CONNMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 213

IN THE MATTER OF IDAHO POWER

COMPANY'S FILING OF REVISED STIPULATION

TARIFF SCHEDULES FOR ELECTRIC
SERVICE IN OREGON.

This Stipulation is entered into for the purposes of resolving the issues among
the parties to this docket. This Stipulation fully resolves all issues in the docket
except the issues of Residential Rate Design and service quality. All Parties except
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (“CUB”) agree upon Residential Rate Design. In
addition, Oregon Industrial Customers of Idaho Power (“OICIP”") has concerns about
the Company's Schedule 19 service quality that are not addressed by the Stipulation.
CUB objects only to the Residential Rate Design portions of this Stipulation and will
file, on January 19, 2010, testimony only in opposition to the Residential Rate
Design portion of the Stipulation. OICIP likewise will file, on January 19, 2010,
testimony only regarding Schedule 19 service quality.

PARTIES

The parties to this Stipulation are Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power” or
“Company”), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff’), OICIP, EP
Minerals, and CUB (the “Parties”). The Parties constitute all parties to the docket,
with the exception of Portland General Electric (‘PGE”) who did not actively

participate in the docket.

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



O o0 ~N OO o A W N =

NOONN N RN a2 A e S S A W ea
gt R W ON O W oM~ AW N s O

26

BACKGROUND

1. On July 31, 2009, Idaho Power filed revised tariff sheets with the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon (“Commission”) that would result in a base price
increase of approximately $7.3 million or 22.6 percen‘t on an Oregon jurisdictional
basis. The tariff sheets were to be effective on August 31, 2009, Idaho Power’s filing
was based on a 2009 calendar year test period.

2. At the public meeting on August 25, 2009 the Commission suspended
the Company’s revised tariff sheets for a period of nine months. Pursuant to
Administrative Law Judge Lisa Hardie’s Prehearing Conference Memorandum of
August 25, 2009, the Parties convened a setilement conference on November 4-5,
2009. The settlement conference was noticed and all parties attended.’

3. As a result of the settlement conference, the Parties have reached a
settlement in this case resolving all issues in the case, except for the issues of
Residential Rate Design and service quality. CUB does not agree to the Parties’
resolution of the Residential Rate Design issue and OICIP has unresolved concerns
about Schedule 19 service quality.

4. The net effect of the Stipulation is to reduce Idaho Power’s proposed
increase in test period revenue requirement to approximately $5 million, which will
result in an overall increase of approximately 15.4 percent. The parties agree to
request a schedule for the remaining procedures in the docket consistent with a rate
effective date of March 1, 2010, provided that such a schedule will allow CUB and
OICIP adequate time to prepare their respective testimony on Residential Rate

Design and service quality.

" EP Minerals did not attend as a separate entity but rather in its capacity as a member of OICIP.

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



© o ~N O kW N -

N N N NN N N w3 ed e wd md oA oA oA o
L4 T - N = IR (o BN « « N I o> BN & ; SRR - S &% B | B o

26

AGREEMENT

5. Just and Reasonable Rates: The Parties agree, with the exception of

the issue of Residential Rate Design which is being disputed by CUB and service
quality which is being disputed by OICIP, to submit this Stipulation to the Commission
and request that the Commission approve the Stipuiation as presented subject to
resolution of CUB’s opposition to the Residential Rate Design issue and OICIP’s
concerns regarding Schedule 19 service quality. The Pariies agree that the
adjustments—and the rates resulting from their application—are fair just and
reasonable subject to OICIP’s position on service quality discussed in paragraph 21
and CUB’s position on Residential Rate Design discussed in paragraph 21.

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties agree to a revenue requirement

increase of $5 million in base rates on an Oregon jurisdictional basis, which
represents an increase of 15.4% from the current $32.4 million Oregon revenues.
Exhibit A details the agreed-upon calculation of the 15.4% increase in base rates
hased on resolution by the Parties of adjustments to -the Company’'s request. The
Parties agree that the acceptance of these adjustments for the purposes of
settlement is not acceptance of any methodology underlying the various adjustments,
is not binding on Parties in future proceedings, and does not imply agreement on the
merits of the adjustments.

7. Rate of Return: The Parties agree that the Company’'s ROE should be
set at 10.175% and the Company’s overall ROR should be set at 8.061%. The

individual components in the assumed capital structure should be set as shown in the

table below:

Page3 - |DAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



[ N <o B+« e I = > I & B A ¢ R L

[ TR S T ' TR N JUN % TN % R S W N T T
g W N A O O WU N R W N -

26

Financial % Cost Weighted Avg.
Component .

Long Term Cost of | 50.200 5.964% 2.994%

Debt

Preferred Stock 00.000

Common Stock | 49.800 10.175% 5.067%

Equity

Total 100.000 8.061%

8. AMI Communication Equipment: The Parties agree that it is

appropriate to remove from the case capital expense associated with communication
equipment acquired to implement the Company’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure
(“AMI”) system, given that AMI has not yet been implemented in the Company’s
Oregon jurisdiction. However, the Parties recognize that the Company will in the
future make a request to recover any prudently-incurred investment in such
equipment once AMI is implemented in Oregon. On a related topic, the Parties
recognize that ldaho Power may receive federal funds under the American
Reinvestment and Recovery Act (“ARRA”) that will be used to subsidize certain
additional Smart Grid technologies. In the event such funds are received, those
amounts received will be utilized as an offset to investments reducing the net rate
base upon which future returns will be determined.

9. Net Power Supply Expense: The Company’s filed case included a level

of net power supply expense (“NPSE”) equivalent to that which is currently reflected
in base rates plus the October portion of the Annual Power Cost Update ("APCU")
rate that became effective June 1, 2009 (Order No. 09-186, Docket No. UE 203).
Because the NPSE approved by Order No. 09-186 was calculated according to a
April 2009 through March 2010 test period, Parties agree that it is appropriate to
adjust the level of NPSE in this case to align with the 2009 calendar-year test period.

Further the Parties agree that, on a going forward basis, the level of net power supply

Page4 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



o o0 ~N O g A W N -~

| 2% T % TR N TN % TN N TR N L. GO Y. O, S S L e . Y
o1 A W ON =2 O O 0N R W N - O

26

expense recovery included in the Company’s base rates is $10.94 per megawatt-
hour and that the $10.94 rate will become the base from which future APCU rates will
be determined.

10. Pension Expense: The Company's filed case did not include any

expense related to pension. On October 20, 2009, the Company filed an application
with the Commission requesting permission to account for pension expenses on a
cash basis as opposed fo accrual basis, with the plan to recover such expenses at
some point in the future. As a result of settlement discussions the Parties agree that
the Company should continue to account for pension expense on an accrual basis,
consistent with SFAS 87. The Parties acknowledge that it is not practicable for Idaho
Power to account for differences in capitalized labor charges between jurisdictions
within a fixed asset system. However, Idaho Power has historically capitalized a
portion of its labor costs, including SFAS 87 expense. In order to simutate the historic
accounting without creating undue burden, the Parties agree that the Company
should be allowed to record the capital portion of its SFAS 87 expense as a
regulatory asset. The regulatory asset will be amortized in a manner consistent with
the depreciation of electric plant in service and will be reviewed by the Commission
for inclusion in rates in a subsequent rate proceeding. The capital portion of pension
expense in the fixed-asset system will be removed from net plant to prevent any
double recovery of pension expenses. Further the Parties agree that the stipulated
revenue requirement adopted by the Commission in this rate case includes an SFAS
87 pension expense. The Parties agree that, on a going forward basis, the
Commission should recognize both a regulatory asset associated with the capital
portion of pension expense and the non-capital pension expense component when

determining the Company’s revenue requirement. If the Commission adopts this

Page5 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



0w 00 N ;M W N =

NN RN N N N = =S a A S e e e me e
M A W N A O © W ~N e s W N e QO

26

provision, the Company agrees to withdraw its request to move to a cash basis
account for pension expense.

11. Marginal Cost Methodology: The Parties agree that the Company’s

marginal cost approach to allocating costs is appropriate and should be adopted with
one exception: The Parties agree that at this time, transmission-related revenue
requirement should be classified as 75% demand-related and 25% energy-related for
the purpose of allocation to customer classes.

12.  Functionalization of Production Costs: Idaho Power has historically

separated its functionalized, embedded production costs into energy and demand
components prior to their allocation. Instead, the Parties agree that the
functionalized production revenue requirement should be allocated directly and on
the basis of each schedule’s combined shares of marginal demand and energy costs.

13. Revenue Spread: Except to the extent that it is inconsistent with

paragraph 11 regarding allocation of the transmission-related revenue requirement to
customer classes, the Parties agree to implement Staff's proposed changes to the
Company's rate spread, as shown on Exhibit B. The agreed upon approach to
revenue spread results in a reduction in the proportion of revenue requirement
allocated to Residential Service, Small General Service, Large General Service-
Secondary Voltage Level and Agricuitural Irrigation Service. The remainder of the
Company’s customer classes receive a larger allocation of revenue requirement with
the exception of Large Power Service-Transmission Voltage Level and Area Lighting
Service which continue to receive no increase.

14.  Rate Design: The Parties, with the exception of CUB, agree that Idaho

Power's proposed rate design should be adopted as modified below:
a. The residential service charge should be increased to $8.00 a month as

opposed to the $10.00 a month originally proposed by the Company;

Page6 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



O 00 N o A @ N

N N N NN N 2 A A W wd oA el = e e
S TR O JV R N R o B (o B« B T = > TR 4 ) B - N & B \N B =]

26

b. The upper end of the first residential usage block should be increased from
800 kWh to 1000 kWh, with the rate charge for the first block remaining the
same throughout the year.

¢. The Small General Service (Schedule 7) energy rate inversion point should
be elevated from 300 kWh to 500 kWh.

CUB intends to file testimony in opposition to the residential portion of this

Rate Design.

15. Rule F Modifications: ldaho Power agrees to withdraw its proposal to

implement the (a) Service Establishment Charge found in proposed Rule F, section
(1); and (b) Continuous Service Reversion Charge, found in proposed Rule F, section
(2).

16.  Rule H: Idaho Power agrees that by March 31, 2010, it will file revisions
to Rule H, New Service Attachments and Distribution Line Installations or Alterations.

17. Rule K: Idaho Power agrees to withdraw its proposed additional
language to Rule K, paragraph 4, and address any addition of the proposed
language at future workshops to be held with Schedule 19 customers and the
Oregon Commission Staff.

18. EnerNoc Program: In 2010 the Company plans to evaluate the first

year operational results of the EnerNoc program it has conducted in its ldaho
jurisdiction. Idaho Power commits to sharing the results of this review (subject to
confidentiality concerns) with Schedule 19 customers.. The Company agrees also to
file a third-party-operated, incentive-based, peak demand reduction program (such
as the EnerNoc contract), which will be available to Schedule 19 customers in
Oregon during the 2010 peaking season.

19. Diesel Standby: The Company commits to include in its 2009

Integrated Resource Plan 1) a determination of the cost and viability of an incentive-

Page7 - [DAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

based standby generation program targeted toward Large Power Service (Schedule
19) customers and 2) a description of the Company’s intent to develop such a
program through a collaborative approach involving Schedule 19 customers. The
Company commits to making this program available to its Schedule 19 customers in
Oregon provided that it finds that the program will be cost-effective and in the best
interests of its customers.

20. CUB's Position; CUB agrees with and supports all aspects of this

Stipulation except that CUB does not agree with the stipulated Residential Rate
Design. CUB intends to challenge this aspect of the Stipulation.
21. OICIP’s Position: OICIP agrees with and supports all aspects of this

Stipulation except that OICIP will request that the Commission in this case address
Schedule 19 service quality.

22. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as
evidence pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. With the exception of CUB’s opposition to
Residential Rate Design and OICIP’s position with respect to Schedule 19 service
quality standards, the Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal (if necessary), provide witnesses to sponsor this
Stipulation at the hearing and recommend that the Commission issue an order
adopting the settlements contained herein. The two exceptions are that the Parties
acknowledge that CUB opposes the current Residential Rate Design settlement
proposal and that CUB will submit testimony, on January 19, 2010, in opposition to
the Residential Rate Design portion of the Stipulation. The Parties also acknowledge
that OICIP will challenge the Company's Schedule 19 service quality and will submit
testimony, on January 19, 2010, to address its concerns.

23. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document.

If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes

Page 8 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



1
2
3
4
5
8
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any party disadvantaged
by such action shall have the rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be
entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of the Commission’s order.

24. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have
approved, admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories
employed by any other Party in arriving at the terms of the Stipulation, other than
those specifically identified in the body of this Stipulation. No party shall be deemed
to have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving
issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

25, This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed

counterpart shall constitute an original document.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Page 9 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



DOJ GERERAL COUNSE Fax:503-378-3784 Dec 16 2003 20:31 P.01

—

STAFF ~ IDAHO POWER

2 L? C
3 By: [ N By.
4 Date: / 2,/// 27 & C\j Date:_-
5 CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREGON [INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
5 OF IDAHO POWER
v By: By.
8 Date: : Date:
¥  EPMINERALS LLC

10

11 By:

42 Date:

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 10 - I1DAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



w—h

STAFF
2
3 By:
4 Date:
5 CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
6
7 By:
8 Date:
®  EPMINERALS LLC
10
11 By:
12 Date:
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 10 -

IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

IDAHO POWER @
/
4
By: AW‘L /( R

Date: /Q\ /({ (9

OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
OF IDAHO POWER

By:

Date:




STAFF IDAHO POWER
By: By:
Date: Date:

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
OF IDAHO POWER

By: H?’Z‘/_ By:

Date: “’ D“ 1007 Date:

© O N P M bW N -

EP MINERALS LLC

-
o

By:

—h
—h.

Date:

[ T | R S B S S N S 1 J o N e S Y
OI-b-(:)N—lO(DO:I'-JOBUI-hWN

26

Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

T8 Fovd qans 9862PLCERS 15:58 B8B8Z/31/21 4



—t

g'ﬁgmuoom—«dmmhwm-&o

26

Page 10 -

Date._

WOWw Nt W N

STAFF

By:

Date:

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

By:

EP MINERALS LLC

By:

Date;

IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

IDAHO POWER

By:

Date:
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
PO ?R

ST

By: (L ¢f NCLS
Dat:\/z//@/ﬂ“dc”? ‘




—

STAFF IDAHO POWER

By: By:

Date: Date:

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
OF IDAHO POWER

By: By:

Date; Date;

o N 3t b W N

P Y
- D

-
[+

RO NN N RN e ok o sk owh oA
[ 2 B 2 R e = T <+ B+ - TR S > S 3 | S " Y

26

Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213



Revenue Deficiency on the Company's Filed Results $7,329
Rate of Return Adjustment (1,125)
Rate Base Adjustments
Transmission Plant (8}
Distribution Plant {7}
General Plant Communication Equipment (33)
General Plant Adjustment (97}
Plant Held for Future Use (25)
Total Rate Base Adjustment (168)
Expense Adjustments
Wage & Salary Adjustment ($117)
FTE Adjustment (163)
Bonus Adjustment ($75)
Meter Depreciation {628)
Powsr Supply & Transmission Loss {203}
A&G and O&M Adjustments 150
Total Expense Adjustment (61,036)
Total Revenue Requirement Adjustment (2,329)
Adjusted Change in Revenue Requirement $5,000
Current Revenue $32,434

Percent Increase

15.4%

Exhibit A



88'7EL 9629 TS 25'08 09'28 04602 86y 9208 95're 5505 U Jod S abeiany
%LET0Y 3 PR VN =Y 4 G REE L %S B0 ; "SR E0k CYIBGOE : T %IEEOL - T XepUl B0NRS 161500
0L L %96'LE e %86 A < ob0s 9L %TE THSOYE %0E'9Z i %EyEL S palinbey eseIUL %
R o 106'1r8'es -009'erZ's AR A R T L SRt e Aoy g9T'oEs o 990'99%' 18 600 PR LS T EO0rEr 408 eaids shuanay pascdoly
%0GEE %88’ LL AR %1L8°0L %eolL- A %9512 %ST'EL %90 %LL'LT %BLEE %TPG painbey aseanu) 9%
£viS POLTLS yolLs LZL'800'78  (hy'vres) £ES'8LYS (toz'LE$) 69.'08% 616'72S STO'GYTS 829'595'2$ 260°000'6% Kousmulic) anuansy
£5'18 £89'61L 1S 9/8% 6O9'S5E'YS  OGL'668'ZS  PLY0ELUS LOB'LLE  88'LvLS LI6'E58'e8 £9L°6TY LS S00'828'€l$  0BL'SEVLES . oL
§8% 206'18% . £¢$ $65°L2$ 0es 588 669'85¢  LLS yoE'8LS Yeo'Ers ZLL06LS oTR'PILYS wawubissy waig
094% 989'L$ Pioas SE6'79TS 586'5% gez' L8 or:3 $09'9% ¥Z6'802% 258" FrrE o0e'200'L$ SE0'LLE'ES pajesoly
paeigy-Iawaeisng
L8 LE'LLS 9018 LLA'eSEtE 0% §6L'9LL'1S 01g'es  Zog'eaLs 009'£€6' LS 019'6628 L6L'BELPS Tr'90s'0LS paeiey-pueLwa]
ucRNAWSIQ
8% £66'L8 858 ZrH'oLrS Z0T'LL85 292'088% Le0'Ls  £22'48% £L0'628% PiP'SOLE 5566611 Z5¥'v69'es UDISSILUSLEL |
a6v$ PoL'zes 1288 98y'961'28  BEB'SLE'EE  GBF'90L'SE TEFLLE  £8L'vors 0SE'LLS'ES 880'cE8S L¥Z'920°'9% P51 L0V'0ES UOLEIOUSD
juaualmbay anusnay uMNmGO_«uc:n_ |30,
8e8s 25918 Lozs zeL'eses 565'9% ¥66'8LS 0% B2l a1z'0ees Yro'68rS 6LL'LES'LS 281 2L8'E8 PoIBaY-IaWCISND
0L18 L6LLLS 95Ls Llg'cests 0f £TE'T0L LS 0Z8'ss  SLFLLLS 85L'zI8' L% £64'082% goL'LrF' v 8re'8sy'ss polEfay-puBLISC]
1500 RUIBIE USHIqIEIQ
Irg 985°0L$ LIES Br6'602'Z8  8SL'E00'CS  BSL'ECH'PS SiP'SS  S0Z'Eors L20's8s'e L21098% BEV'TIE08 Zra'ELY'6LS [230.L, UOISSISURL),
218 9re'es 568 008'0¥ S 9.1'865% LEL'ZBE LS GLL'ES  8S8'YLLE 665'658% A TR S8E'6s' LS 096'706'F% (%52) poleey-ABiaug uoiSSIuSURI L,
682% ors'vs s1z$ 2rL'5OL 1S ZEE'POLE  8I0'LLL'SS 86276 Lve'eves TZY'STLES SEYELYS PS8'TLE'YS 198 vLLYLS (%5 4) PRIERY-PUBIISQ LDISSILISURLL
umOO [euibiely UQISSIWSUES |
§gz'LS 620'658 8868 ¥60°'196'58  €60'POE'SS  CPELLB'ZLS  £68'82%  L6S'GLL'LE  piLi6R'8S LSY'ere'ls  S82'892'51E ZLZ'028MSS 101 UOEISUSS
G518 ¥0'55S £988 ELS'LPL P ¥BE008'sS PPE'SER'LIS  PE'8Z% 0.8'GSULS ZZTYSEUS £Z§° 48118 PHLUBG'ELS SOE'LSTOVS pajejey-ABlauz uohalsuss
00L$ 5664 68 L85'6188 602'€958 666'840'1$ 615% FEINANK:: LG6'EPES 829°00L% 229'189'1¢ /06'99'58 paleEY-prBWSQ UojeIBUsS)
S0 eUBER UoNeRuss)
¥6.8 6.6'00L% TLLS gri'org'es  0CO'ebE'ES LrLZLLes ST9'86% 9827598 zee'Leg'os 81941 LE LIS LIS ZEY'SEPEES SnifshaY JUSLNY
PoL'sL au8'zLe 0S¥l SITYELLO ZLFOLE'06  9LZL80'S6L  BOS'0LF  SOB'OME'LL  090'6LL'6ZL  99L/80'6L 128'29¢'022 LEO'EES OFL
& (5] o &) (-64) (61} &1} (g6} (s6) 0] {1} uonduosag
ACHLINOD 1HON 1S IDIAYIS NIO AMVENQOZRS SNYL AMVIAIRA DNILMDIN AYYAINEG AYYANQOSS AMS NID TYILN3AISTE W3LSAS
Dl TYAIDINAR QIYILTANN NOLLYDIHY! MO 2N BIMOS ©1 YUY AHS N3ID AHS NID WICL
- 9] ()] 0 (H ] o] (= [6)] o )] v
(s12100 6002)

H#E15/8 NI

NOLLOIGSIHNG NODIHO - SSEIQ AQ 3500 [euibien
JUBIBRIDS "TYNIL — 6002 s1shjeuy 3502 feuibiepy
ANVAROD ¥3MOd OHYA!

aur

N T WO 0N



